Resolution designating property at 1500 Joseph Houska Dr, 1701 Marco Dr, 1800 Marco Dr and 1801 Marco Dr aka Municipal Marina and Carroll Ball Field as park land.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the City of La Crosse currently owns the property at 1500 Joseph Houska Dr, 1701 Marco Dr, 1800 Marco Dr and 1801 Marco Dr aka "Municipal Marina" and "Carroll Ball Field."

WHEREAS the Director of Parks, Recreation and Forestry, along with the Board of Park Commissioners, is interested in turning these properties into park land used for outdoor recreation.

WHEREAS the addition to city park land would allow for the transition of Powell Park from a Ball Field and into an inclusive play space.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse hereby designates these properties as a City of La Crosse park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said designation expenses and any cost for title work, recording fees; or other costs shall be paid by the City of La Crosse Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department will be responsible entirely for the maintenance of said property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the use and control of this property be under the jurisdiction of the Board of Park Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Director of the Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department and the City Attorney do all what is necessary to effectuate this resolution.